

STATE OF MICHIGAN  
IN THE SUPREME COURT

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN, Supreme Court No. 153081

Plaintiff-Appellant,

Court of Appeals No. 325741

v

Genesee Circuit Court  
No. 13-032654-FC

KENYA ALI HYATT,

Defendant-Appellee.

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS ATTORNEY GENERAL  
IN SUPPORT OF GENESEE COUNTY PROSECUTOR**

Bill Schuette  
Attorney General

Aaron D. Lindstrom (P72916)  
Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record

Laura Moody (P51994)  
Chief Legal Counsel

B. Eric Restuccia (P49550)  
Deputy Solicitor General  
Attorneys for the State  
Department of Attorney General  
P.O. Box 30212  
(517) 373-1124

Dated: July 14, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Index of Authorities .....	ii
Statement of Question Presented .....	iv
Introduction .....	1
Standard of Review .....	3
Argument .....	3
I. In reviewing for an abuse of discretion, the appellate court’s review is confined to evaluating whether the sentencing court considered the <i>Miller</i> factors and to determining whether the sentence was within the range of principled outcomes. ....	3
A. The appellate court reviews for an abuse of discretion. ....	4
B. The Court of Appeals did not apply this standard.....	8
II. The question whether the sentence is rare or uncommon is not reviewed on appeal, and, in any event, Hyatt is the rare case. ....	9
A. Whether a sentence is rare or uncommon is not a consideration for appellate review.....	9
B. These offenders are the rare and uncommon ones, as they reflect the most dangerous of all youthful offenders.....	11
C. The statements from <i>Miller</i> and <i>Montgomery</i> that life without parole sentences would be rare neither creates a presumption against LWOP nor changes the nature of appellate review.....	14
Conclusion and Relief Requested.....	19

## INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Gall v United States</i> , 552 US 38 (2007) .....	6, 7
<i>Miller v Alabama</i> , 132 S Ct 2455 (2012) .....	passim
<i>Montgomery v Louisiana</i> , 136 S Ct 718 (2016) .....	passim
<i>Pennsylvania v Batts</i> , ___ A 3d ___ (Pa 2017) .....	16
<i>People v Babcock</i> , 469 Mich 247 (2003) .....	7, 8
<i>People v Hansford</i> , 454 Mich 320 (1997) .....	3, 4
<i>People v Milbourn</i> , 435 Mich 630 (1990) .....	passim
<i>State v James</i> , 786 SE2d 73 (NC Ct App 2016) .....	16
<i>State v Ramos</i> , 387 P3d 650 (Wash 2017) .....	16
<i>United States v Jefferson</i> , 816 F3d 1016 (CA 8, 2016).....	6, 7
<b>Statutes</b>	
MCL 769.25(2) .....	5
MCL 769.25(3) .....	5
MCL 769.25(6) .....	5
MCL 769.25(7) .....	5
MCL 769.25(9) .....	5

**The Internet**

Federal Bureau of Investigation’s annual crime reports,  
<http://www.disastercenter.com/crime/micrime.htm> (last accessed July 14,  
2017). ..... 13

Philip J. Cook and John H. Laub, “The Unprecedented Epidemic in Youth  
Violence,” *Crime and Justice* 24 (1998),  
<http://www.journals.uchicago.edu/doi/abs/10.1086/449277> (last accessed  
July 14, 2017). ..... 13
